Purchase Order

State of West Virginia _PURCHASE ORDERNO._ _ PAGE
Department of Administration MV12G 1
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 L PLETIELEASE CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
00 MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-
|| ALL STATE AGENCIES TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW. |
g AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS CHANGE ORDER
é VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
E BY ORDER SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
I ACEMAEY A .\\ TERMS AND CONDITIONS
- f‘ﬂ@“ﬂ'.th& Y G 'uh
*709035314 304-485-4410 [
vl MATHENY MOTOR TRUCK COMPANY g ALL STATE AGENCIES
5 PO BOX 1304 T AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
8 P VARIQUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
R PARKERSBURG WV 26102-1304 g BY ORDER
~ DATE PRINTED : TEAMS OF SALE FEIN/SSN_ "FUND
01/27/2012 NET 30 550320770
— _SHPVIA . FOB .. —_ FAEIGHT TERMS — ACCOUNT NUMBER _
BEST WAY DESTINATION PREPAID WUL MUL
~ QUANTITY UOP VENDOR ITEMNO. - s :
‘L'NE DELIVERY DATE CAT.NO. ITEM NUMBER it ' AMOUNT -
BLANKET OPEN-END STATEWIDE CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT IS 'O SUPPLY 2012 MPTOR VEHICLES (OR
CURRENT MODEL YEAR) TO ALL WEST V[IRGINIA STATE
AGENCIES AND POLIII'ICAL SUBDIVISIONS, PER THE
ATTACHED LIST OF NEHICLE CLASSES AWARDED THROUGH
THIS CONTRACT.
THIS AWARD| IS PER| THE FOLLOWING:
1. REQUESI FOR QUOTATION DATED 111/07/2011 AND ALL
ADDENDA THEREO.
2. ADDENDPM NO.1l|, DATED 11/22/201L1.
3. VENDOR|'S BID PDATED 12/13/2011}.
PURCHASING DIVISION
ALL, RELEABE ORDERS FOR STATE AGENCIES MUST BE CERTIFIED ENCUMBERED
DONE THROUGH THE| PURCHASING DIVISION. AGENCY . 1 201
REQUESTS MUST BE| SUBMITTED WITH A WV-35 AND ATTACH FEB 1 3 2012
THE COMPLETED VEHICLE ORDER FORM| FOR EACH P
DIFFERENT| TYPE OF VEHICLE ORDERED. ¢fieaa¢€y T ol
*k*kkk* AGENCIES MUST OBTAIN APPRPPRIATE APPROVAL
PRIOR TO SENDING [TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION. ***% %% %%
POLITICAL SUBDIVIGSIONS SHOULD CON[TACT THE VE?POR

IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE IE///Z /
(£

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

BY_

Gug NISBET

f‘ i i

OPEN END
LoTOTALL

gy 364 558-
" - Z} £l

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE



GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division
and have paid the required $125 fee.

4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the
term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise
being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods
this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.

6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.

9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.

10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the
purchasing process.

11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written
agreement of the parties.

12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem
this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.

13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate
Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vre/hipaa.html
and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity
(45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

14, CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such
personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is
the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's
policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information
Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http:/iwww.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/notice Confidentiality. pdf.

15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and
requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary
of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must
provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to
verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that
if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest
in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of
West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commaodities or services
purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the
purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

| certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited
liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or
services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. | further certify that | am authorized to sign
the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.

2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly
indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly
defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The
Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate
shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid
opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of
Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,
is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Rev. 11/09/11



Purchase Order

CONTRACT.

02/15/2012 070-06-01-000

2012 (OR CURRENT MNODEL YEAR) MOTOR VEHICLES

EXHIBIT 3 i
LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT |BECOMES EFFECTIVE |ON

02/15/2012| AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) |
YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TINE" THEREAFTER AS IS |
NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE |
ORIGINAL CONTRACT THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL |
NOT EXCEED|TWELVE| (12) MONTHS. DUYRING THIS "REASONABLE |
TIME" THE VYENDOR NAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY |
REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS
WRITTEN NOTICE.

UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE
IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND
PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE

CANCELLATIQN: THE|DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES

State of West Virginia _PURCHASE ORDERNO__ __PAGE
Department of Administration MV12G 2
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 — A Al ORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMEER
00 MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-
|| ALL STATE AGENCIES 70 THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.
v AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS —_ CHANGE OBRDER |
z VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED |
E| BY ORDER SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
s TERMS AND CONDITIONS
[ ] *709035314 304-485-4410 5]
v MATHENY MOTOR TRUCK COMPANY s| ALL STATE AGENCIES
E PO BOX 1304 T AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
8 P VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
R PARKERSBURG WV 26102-1304 g BY ORDER
DATE PRINTED o TERMS OF SALE | FEIN/SSN T . FUND
01/27/2012 NET 30 550320770
SHIP VIA . .FOB.L . FAEIGHT TEAMS : ~___ ACCOUNT NUMBER
BEST WAY DESTINATION PREPAID NUL-MUL
TR E QUANTHY “uop | VENDOR ITEMNO, N RRIEE R
" DELIVERY DATE _ CATNO. |  TEMNUMBER T e SEaa o AMOUNT i
DIRECTLY TQ MAKE A PURCHASE THROUGH THIS CONTRACT.
000 EA .0000¢(

IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE [

~ TOTAL

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

BY.
PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE




State o

Purcha

Purchase Order

f West Virginia

Department of Administration

sing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

"PURCHASE ORDER NO. PAGE _
MV12G 3

_ BLANKET RELEASE

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER

0 0 MUST APPEAR CN ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-
|| ALL STATE AGENCIES SO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.
V| AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS — CHANGEORDER
? VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
g BY ORDER SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
g_) TERMS AND CONDITIONS
*709035314 304-485-4410 -
,| MATHENY MOTOR TRUCK COMPANY s| ALL STATE AGENCIES
E| PO BOX 1304 H AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
5 P| VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
8| PARKERSBURG WV 26102-1304 it BY ORDER
“DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE ~ FEIN/SSN FUND
01/27/2012 NET 30 550320770
e SHIP VIA e FOWB o s JFAEIGHTTERMS o oo i oo - ACCOUNT NUMBER . . . o
BEST WAY DESTINATION PREPATD MUL-MUL
S UANTITY UQOP . VENDOR ITEM NO. B e e e ] SR O )
N SERYORTE | GATNG. | e NUBER ol . e

SUPPLIED AR
TO THE SPEC

OPEN MARKE[T
AUTHORIZE A

ORDERED FOE
WHETHER MO

WRITTEN EQU
FOR COMMOD(I
WV-35 MUST
APPROVAL AN
WILL BE RET
WARDED TO [T
NO ORDER IS
BY THE PURKC

MARKET, WITHOUT T

THAT THE CONTRAC

ORDERING PROCEDU

E OF AN INFERIOR QUAL
IFICATIIONS OF THE BID

CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR
SPEND[ING UNIT TO PUR

OR AN ANTICIPATED INCkEASE IN THE VOLUWE

ESTIMATE, [ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES
CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
PORTATION

OF WORK.)

QUANTITIES|: QUANTIITIES LISTED IN
APPROXIMAT{IONS ONLY, BASED ON ES

THE STATE [SPENDI UNIT. IT IS

SHALL COVER TH
DELIVEERY DURING THE

E OR

SPENDING UNTI
CONTRACT ORDER
VERED BY THIS

TO THE PURCHA
BRANCE, ONE COP

IPMEN
TIES

BE SE
D ENC

URNED (TO THE SPENDING
HE VE

VALID UNLESS APPROVE
HASING DIVISION.

HE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST

SS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN.

OR AS AUTHORIZATION FOR SHIPMENT.

ITY OR DO NOT CONFORM
AND CONTRACT HEREIN,

OF PURCHASING MAY
CHASE ON THE OPEN

CONTRACT FOR
DUE TO UNFORESEEN
TO DELAYS IN TRANS-

THE REQUISITION ARE
TIMATES SUPPLIED BY]|
UNDERSTOOD AND AGRHED
El QUANTITIES ACTUALLY
TERM OF THE CONTRAQT,

T|(S) SHALL ISSUE A
(FORM NUMBER WV-35)
CONTRACT. THE ORIGINAL
SING DIVISION. AFTER
Y| OF THE PURCHASE ORDER
UNIT AND ONE COPY |FOR-

Dy AND ENCUMBERED

IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE [

APPROVED ASTO FORM B
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENE,

Y
RAL

U TOTAL :

BY.

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE




Purchase Order

SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSE

CONDITIONS
DOCUMENTS
AGREEMENTS

WHICH
SUCH AS
OR MAT

MAY APPEAR ON AN
PRICE LISTS, OR
NTENANCE AGREEME

QUENT TERMS AND
Y ATTACHED PRINTED
DER FORMS, SALES
NTS, INCLUDING ANY]

State of West Virginia _ PURCHASE ORDER NO. PAGE
Department of Administration MV12G 4
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 —SCARRET RELEASE—]
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 ‘ 00 ~|  CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-
1| ALL STATE AGENCIES 70 THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW,
%¥| AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS —CHANGE ORDER
? VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
£ BY ORDER SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
T TERMS AND CONDITIONS
*709035314 304-485-4410 ]
V MATHENY MOTOR TRUCK COMPANY 3 ALL STATE AGENCIES
5 PO BOX 1304 T AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
D P VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
8 PARKERSBURG WV 26102-1304 5 BY ORDER
DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE ~ FEINSSN FUND
01/27/2012 NET 30 550320770
: __SHIP VIA - : Lt FOB e . FREIGHTTEBMS . . i ACCOUNT NUMBER . ...
BEST WAY DESTINATION PREPATID MUL-MUL
QUANTITY uop VENDOR ITEM NO. : i : T e e i
MNE T EIIVERYDATE | CATNO. | TEMNUMBER oRes e e ABRE
BANKRUPTCY]|: IN TPE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILIES
FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATTI-
CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER
ORDER.
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT

ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM.

IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE [

CoTOTAL s

BY.
PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL



Mv12 M.J. Matheny Motor Truck Co.
CLASS MODEL PRICE
10 - Truck 6¢yl. 2WD Ext.
Cab 4200 GVWR GAS - GMC Canyon 2WD Ext. Cab (TS15653) 15,896.00
15 - Truck 2 WD 8500
GVWR GAS - GMC Sierra 2WD (TC20943) 17,989.00
15 - Truck 2 WD 8500
GVWR FLEX FUEL - GMC Sierra 2WD (TC20943) 17,989.00
17 - Truck 4WD 4700 GVWR
GAS - GMC Canyon 4WD (TT15653) 19,089.00
17A - Truck 4WD Crew Cab
4700 GVWR GAS - GMC Canyon 4WD Crew Cab (TT15643) 21,729.00
19 - Truck 4WD 8500
GVWR GAS - GMC Sierra 4WD (TK20903) 20,588.00
19 - Truck 4WD 8500
GVWR FLEX FUEL - GMC Sierra 4WD (TK20903) 20,588.00
20 - Chasis Cab 137" WB
9000 GVWR GAS - GMC Sierra 137" WB  (TK20903) 20,022.00
20A - Chasis Cab 137" WB
12,000 GVWR DIESEL - GMC Sierra (TK31003) 29,638.00
21 - Truck 4WD 10,000
GVWR GAS - GMC Sierra 4WD (TK30903) 21,924.00
21 - Truck 4WD 10,000
GVWR FLEX FUEL - GMC Sierra 4WD (TK30903) 21,924.00
22 -Van Cargo 109" WB
6500 GVWR GAS - GMC Savana Cargo Van 109" WB (TG13405) 16,242.00
23 - Van Cargo 138" WB
8500 GVWR GAS - GMC Savana Cargo Van 138" WB (TG23405) 17,469.00
23 - Van Cargo 138" WB
8500 GVWR FLEX FUEL - GMC Savana Cargo Van 138" WB (TG23405) 17,469.00
23A - Van FWD 8500 GVWR|GAS - GMC Savana RWD  (TG23405) 17,284.00
23A - Van FWD 8500 GVWR|FLEX FUEL - GMC Savana RWD (TG23405) 17,279.00
23A - Van FWD 8500 GVWR|DIESEL - GMC SavanaRWD () 28,754.00
25-Van 125"WB 8
Passenger DIESEL - GMC Savana 125" WB 8 Passenger (TG13406) 33,169.00
25 -Van 125" WB 8
Passenger GAS - GMC Savana 125" WB 12 Passenger (TG3406) 18,839.00
25 -Van 125"WB 8
Passenger FLEX FUEL - GMC Savana 125" WB 12 Passenger (TG3406) 18,839.00
26 - Van 125" WB 12
Passenger DIESEL - GMC Savana 125" WB 12 Passenger (TG3406) 33,486.00

1 of 1



5isaionisee~oosoN

Small Pickup, 2 Wheel Drive, Extended Cah, 6 Cylinder, 4200 GVWR, Short Bed

CLASS 10 - TRUCK

Includes but is not limited to: Ford Ranger, Toyota Tacoma, Mazda B2300 or equal.

Vendor Name: Matheny Motor Truck

Manufacturer / Brand
Delivery
Model Name & Number

Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine

GMC

90 - 120 days

Canyon TS15653

MIN: 200 HP 225 TORQUE

HP

070-48-10-001

TORQUE

Transmission

Automatic

242

242

Steering

Power

Brakes

Power

Radio

AM/FM

Glass

All Tinted

Mirrors

Left & Right Outside

License Plate Mounts

Front & Rear

Cargo Box

Fleetside

Bumper

Rear Step Factory Installed

Tires

All Season

Spare Tire

Full Size w/ Jack

Air Conditioning

Installed

Front Seat

Standard seating

Standard Floor Covering

Installed

Front Air Bags

Installed

Price Each Gasoline
Price Each Flex Fuel

Options:

AM/FM w/ CD Player

Limited Slip Rear End

Tilt Wheel & Cruise Control

Keyless Entry

Power Windows / Power Locks

Exterior colors

Side Air Bags

Slush/All Weather Mats (Driver & Passenger)
Slush/All Weather Mats (Second Row)
Slush/All Weather Mats (Cargo)

Slide Rear Window

Front seat bench

Bed Liner

Manual Transmission w/Overdrive (Deduct)
Delete Cloth Seats (Deduct)

Delete Carpet (Deduct)

FOB Dealership: (Deduct)

FOB Other than Metro Charleston - Per Mile

Additional Information:

15,896.00

EPA
HGWY

EPA
CITY

23

17

No Bid

N/A

N/A

Standard

Re. Opt 7

594.00

No Charge

Standard

109.00

109.00

N/A

N/A

Standard

132.00

N/A

N/A

N/A

vVvyYyy

-69.00

1.90




oo~ O & W —

10

CLASS 15 - TRUCK

Large Pickup, 2 Wheel Drive, 8500 GVWR, Long Bed

Includes but is not limited to: Ford F250, Dodge Ram 2500, Chevrolet 2500 or equal.

Vendor Name: Matheny Motor Truck

Manufacturer / Brand
Delivery
Model Name & Number

GMC

90 - 120 days

Sierra TC20903

070-48-15-000

HP TORQUE
Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine MIN: 300 HP 360 TORQUE 360 380
Transmission Automatic
Steering Power
Brakes Paower
Radia AMFM
Glass All Tinted
Mirrors Left & Right Outside
License Plate Mounts Front & Rear
Cargo Box Fleetside
Bumper Rear Step Factory Installed
Tires All Season
Spare Tire Full Size w/ Jack
Air Condilioning Installed
Standard Floor Covering Installed
Front Air Bags Installed
Price Each Gasoline 17,989.00
Price Each Flex Fuel 17,989.00
Options:
Extended Cab $ 2,081.50
Crew Cab $ 3,971.50
Limited Slip Rear End $ 286.00
AMIFM v/ CD Player $ 149 60
Tilt Wheel & Cruise Control $ Standard
Keyless Entry $ 391.60
Power Windows / Power Locks 3 879.12
Tow Package List items included in this group $ 686.40
Diesel Engine $ 7,378.60
V-8 Engine 3 Standard
Side Air Bags % 347 60
Exterior colors $ No Charge
Slide Rear Windowy $ N/A
Running Boards $ 399.00
Trailer Tow Mirrors $ 213.84
Bed Liner ‘ 3 189.00
Slush/All Weather Mats (Driver & Passenger) $ 129.00
Slush/All Wealher Mats (Second Row) 3 129.00
Slush/All Weather Mats (Cargo) $ N/A
Delete Truck Bed (Deduct) P 3 585.20
Ianual Transmission w/Overdrive (Deduct) > $ N/A
Delete Clolh Seats (Deduct) b $ 0.00
Delete Carpet {Deduct) » $ 0.00
FOB Dealership: (Deduct) > $ -69.00
FOB Other than Metro Charleston - Per Mile $ 1.95
Available Axle Ratios 41 3 88.00

Additional Information:




CLASS 17 - TRUCK 070-48-17-000
Small Pickup, 4 Wheel Drive,
Extended Cab, 4700 GVWR
Includes but is not limited to: GMC Canyon, Chevrolet Calorado or equal.
Vendor Name: Matheny Molor Truck
Manufacturer / Brand GMC
Delivery _. - 90 - 120 days
lodel Name & Number Canyon TT15653
HP TORQUE

Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine MIN. 207 HP 225 TORQUE 242 242
Transmission Automalic
Steering Power
Brakes Power/ABS
Radio AM/FIM
Glass All Tinled
Mirrors Lefl & Right Oulside
License Plate Mounts Front & Rear
Cargo Box Fleetside
Bumper Rear Step Factory Installed
Tires All Season
Spare Tire Full Size w! Jack
Air Conditioning Installed
Front Seal Standard sealing
Auto Locking Hubs Installed
Standard Floor Covering Installed EPA EPA
Front Air Bags Installed HGWY CITY
Price Each Gasoline 19,069.00 23 17
Price Each Flex Fuel NIA
Options:
Off Road Package Including Limited Slip Rear, Includes: 3 88

Axle-lrac-lok differential Slandard

Engine Cooling - heavy duty Standard T

Skid plate Group Standard

Suspension - Heavy Duly Wigas Shocks Standard Enter total off road pkg abive

All Terrain Tires 88

Tow Hooks Standard

AMFIM w/ CD Player

Tilt Wheel & Cruise Control

Keyless Entry

Power Windows / Power Locks

Limited Slip Rear End

Engine V8. Size

Tow Package

Side Air Bags

Bend front seal

Exterior colars

Slide Rear Window

Long Bed

Slush/All Weather Mats (Dniver & Passenger)
Slush/All Weather Mats (Second Row)
Slush/All Weather Mals (Cargo)

Front seal bench

Bed Liner

Carpel Inlerior

Manual Transmission w/Overdrive {Deducl)
Delete Floor Mats (Deduct)

Delete Cloth Seals (Deducl)

Delete Carpet (Deduct)

Remove Console (Delete) (Console between seals)
FOB Dealership: (Deduct)

FOB Olher than hetro Charleston - Per Iile

Additional Information.

List items included in this group

yYYyvvyy

$ N/A

$ Standard

$ Req. Opt 5

3 594.00
% Standard

3 NIA

% N/A

3 Standard

$ Standard

$ Mo Charge

$ NIA

$ N/A

% 109.00
3 109 00
3 NIA

3 Standard

$ 132.00
% Standard

3 - N/A

$ - MN/A

3 MNIA

$ NIA

$ - N/A

$ -69.00
3 1.90

8




CLASS 17A - TRUCK 070-48-17-010
Midsize Pickup, Front-Hinged, Full Size Doors,
4 Wheel Drive, 4 Door Crew Cab, 4850 GVWR
Includes but is not limited to: GMC Canyon, Chevrolet Colorado or equal.
Vendor Name: Matheny Motor Truck
Manufacturer / Brand GMC
Delivery 90 - 120 days
Model Name & Number — Canyon TT15643
HP TORQUE

Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine MIN: 210 HP 225 TORQUE 242 242
Transmission Automatic
Steering Power
Brakes Power/ABS
Radio ALFIM
Glass All Tinted
Iirrars Left & Right Outside
License Plate Mounts Front & Rear
Cargo Box Fleetside
Bumper Rear Step Factory Installed
Tires All Season
Spare Tire Full Size w/ Jack
Air Conditioning Installed
Front Seal Standard Sealing
Auto Locking Hubs Installed
Standard Floor Covering Installed EPA EPA
Front Air Bags Installed HGWY CITY
Price Each Gasoline 5 21,729 .00 21| #
Price Each Flex Fuel Mo Bid
Options:
Off Road Package Including Limited Slip Rear, Includes With ZA71 Off Road add $853 60

Axle-trac-lok differential Standard

Engine Caooling - heavy duly Standard T

Skid plate Group Standard

Suspension - Heavy Duly W/gas Shocks Standard Enter total off road pkg ahove

All Terrain Tires 3 88.00

Tow Hooks Slandard
AMIFIM w/ CD Player Standard
Tilt Wheel & Cruise Control Standard
Tow Package List item included in this group Standard
Side Air Bags Standard
Exterior colors No Charge
Slide Rear Window N/A
Keyless Entry Standard
Pawer Windows, Locks, Power Healed Mirrors Standard, Heated Mirrars N/A
Slush/All Weather Mats (Driver & Passenger) 109.00
Slush/All Weather Mats (Second Row) 109.00
Slush/All Wealher Mats {(Cargo) N/A
Bed Liner 132,60
Carpet Interior Standard
Rear Jump Seat Standard
lManual Transmission w/Overdrive (Deduct) > N/A
Delete Floor Mats (Deduct) > N/A
Delete Cloth Seats (Deduct) b N/A
FOB Dealership® (Deduct) > NIA
FOB Other than Metro Charleston - Per Mile -69.00

1.90

Additional Information

Z71 Off Road Package Includes: Chrome Clad Wheels, High Stance Suspension and 265/75/R17 On-




CLASS 19 - TRUCK
Large Pickup, 4 Wheel Dnive,

8500 GVWR, Long Bed

1@

070-48-19-000

Includes but is not limited to. Ford F250, Dodge Ram 2500, Chevralet Sierra 2500 or equal.

Vendor Name: Matheny lotor Truck

IManufacturer / Brand
Delivery
IModel Name & Number

GhWMC

60 - 120 days

Sierra TK20903

HP TORQUE
Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine IAIM: 295 HP 335 TORQUE 360 380
Transmission Automatic
Steering Power
Brakes Power/ABS DIESEL
Radio ALEN
Glass £l Tinted
Mirrors Lefl & Right Quiside
License Plate Mounls Front & Rear
Cargo Box Fleetside
Bumper Rear Slep Faclory Installed
Tires All Season
Spare Tire Full Size w/ Jack
Air Conditioning Installed
Front Seal Bench
Auto Locking Hubs Installed
Standard Floor Covering Installed
Front Air Bags Installed
EPA EPA
HGWY CITY
Price Each Gasoline 20,588.00
Price Each Diesel Mot Rated Nol rated
Price Each Flex Fuel 20,588.00
Options:
Off Read Package Including Limited Slip Rear, Includes: $ 594 00
Axle-trac-lok differenlial $ 286.00
Engine Cooling - heavy duty Standard T
Skid plate Group $ 13200
Suspension - Heavy Duty W/gas Shocks Standard Enter tolal off road pka above
All Terrain Tires $ 176.00
Tow Hooks Standard

AMFIA w/ CD Player

Tilt Wheel & Cruise Centrel

Limited Shp Rear End

Tow Package

Snow Plow Package

Side Air Bags

Extenor colors

Shde Rear Window

Keyless Entry

Power Windows, Locks, Power Heated Mircors
Slush/All Wealher [ats (Driver & Passenger)
Stush/all Wealler [ats (Second Row)
Slush/All Weather I4ats (Cargo)

Bed Liner

Carpel Interior

Cloth Seals

Addilional Tanks

Extended Cab v/ Third and Fourth Daor

Gas Engine 450 CID
6 Cylinder {Deduct)
IManual Transmission w/Overdrive (Deduct)
Delete Floor iMats (Deducl)

Delete Clolh Seats (Deducl)

FOB Dealership: (Deduct)

FOB Qlher than Meltro Charleston - Per Lile
Available Axle Ratios

Additional Information:

List items included in this group
Listitems included in this group

Yyvyvyyey

4.10

Snow Plow Package: HD Front Springs, Snow Plow Light Wiring, Skid Plates.

$ 19460

Standard

=)

286.00

A

686.40

Gas: $250 80

Standard

Mo Charge

N/A

39160

@ |

809.60

o

129.00

“r

129 00

NIA

$ 189.00

£y

115.00

No Charge

/A

3 2,162.88

NIA

NIA

NIA

(69.00)

1.95

A L |4 | on

88.00

Trailer Towing Package: 2" receiver lube, Locking Differenlial, 7 pin wiring harness.

o




RO RI AD — b b b b —h = =
NS N AR~ PENTO AR

23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Vendor Name: Matheny Motor Truck

Manufacturer / Brand
Delivery
Model Name & Number

CLASS 20 - TRUCK
Chassis Cab, 4 Wheel Drive,
9000 GVWR, Single Rear Wheels
Includes but is not limited to: Dodge Ram 2500, GMC Sierra 2500 or equal.

GMC

60 - 120 days

Sierra TK20903

11

070-48-20-001

HP TORQUE
Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine MIN: 300 HP 360 TORQUE 322 380
Transmission Automalic
Steering Power
Brakes Power/ABS
Radio AMIFM
Glass All Tinted
Mirrars Left & Right Qutside
License Plate Mounts Front & Rear
Single Rear Wheels Installed
Tires All Season Load Range D
Fuel Tank 20 Gallons Minimum
Air Conditioning Installed
Front Seal Bench
Slandard Floor Covering Installed
Front Air Bags Installed
DIESEL GASOLINE
56" Cab to Axle N/A $ 20,022 00
Options:
Full Size Spare tire % 336.16
Off Road Package Including Limited Slip Rear, Includes b 594
Axle-rac-lok differential ; 286 T
Engine Cooling - heavy duty Standard
Skid plate Group ' 132 Enter Total Off Rd Pkg Above
Suspension - Heavy Duty w/Gas Shocks Standard
All Terrain Tires 176
Engine Cooling Heavy Duty Standard

AMIFIM w/ CD Player

Tilt Wheel & Cruise Control

Keyless Enlry

Power Windows / Power Locks

Back -Up Alarm

Tow Package

Snow Plow Package

Side Air Bags

Exterior colors

Slide Rear Window

Slush/All Weather Mats (Driver & Passenger)
Slush/All Weather Mats (Second Row)
Slush/All Wealher Mats (Cargo)

Duel Gas Tanks

Flatbed 8' Long (see atlached specifications)

Ulility Bed 8' Long (see altached specifications)

Crane (see altached specificalions)
Extended Cab w/ Third and Fourth Door
Crew Cab - Front Hinged Doors

Gasoline Engine: 8 Cyl, 7.0 (Deducl)

2 Wheel Drive (Deduct)

Delete Floor Mats {(Deduct)

Delete Cloth Seats (Deduct)

tManual Transmission w/Overdrive (Deduct)
FOB Dealership: (Deduct)

FOB Other than Metro Charleston - Per Mile
Available Axle Ralios

149.60

Standard

391.60

879.12

12144

List items included in this group

686.40

Listitems included in this group

435.60

347.60

Mo Charge

N{A

129.00

129.00

129.00

MN/A

2552.00

5493.00

8655.00

2091.50

3971.50

< |ea |en | [ |0 |6 |60 |0 [0 |80 |60 |60 |80 |60 | 6A | 4A | A |0 |7

/A

-2576.00

|4

0.00

0.00

N/A

YyYyYYY VY

-69.00

1.95

“ |60 | N |

88.00

Tow Package. Includes 2" receiver Tube and 7 pin Wiring.




CLASS 20A - TRUCK

Chassis Cab, 4 Wheel Drive,
12,000 GVYWR, Dual Rear Wheels
Includes but is not limited to: Dodge Ram 3500, Ford F360 or equal.

Vendor Name. Matheny Motor Truck

IManufacturer / Brand
Delivery
Model Mame & Number

GMC
60 - 120 days
Sierra TK31003

12

070-48-20-002

HP TORQUE
Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine MIN 300 HP 360 TORQUE 322 380
Transmission Automalic
Sleering Power
Brakes Power/ABS
Radio AMIFM
Glass All Tinted
Mirrars Left & Right Quiside
License Plate Mounls Front & Rear
Dual Rear Wheels Installed
Tires All Season Load Range D
Fuel Tank 20 Gallons Minimum
Air Conditioning Installed
Front Seat Bench
Standard Floor Covering Installed
Fronl Air Bags Installed
DIESEL GASOLINE
Pnce Each 137" WB 60" Cab lo Axle
Pnce Each 161" WB 84" Cab to Axle 29,638.00
Options:
Full Size Spare tire 336 16
Off Road Package Including Limited Slip Rear, Includes 594.00
Axle-trac-lok differential 286 T
Engine Coaling - heavy duly standard
Skid plate Group 132 | Enter Tolal Off Rd Pkg Above
Suspension - Heavy Duty w/Gas Shacks standard
All Terrain Tires 176
Engine Cooling Heavy Duty slandard

AWNIEM w! CD Player

Tl Wheel & Cruise Control

Keyless Entry

Power Windows / Power Lacks

Back -Up Alarm

Tow Package

Snow Plow Package

Side Air Bags

Exteriar colors

Shide Rear Window

Slush/All Wealher Mats (Driver & Passenger)
Slush/All Weather Mals (Second Row)

Slush/All Weather Mals (Cargo)

Duel Gas Tanks

Fiatbed 9 long [ 60" CA (see altached specificalions)
Flalbed 12"long f/ 84" CA (see attached specifications)

Dump Bed f/ 60" CA, 8.5' Long (see attached specifications)
Dump Bed i/ 84" CA, 10.5' long (see attached specifications)
Ulility Bed / 60" CA, 9' long (see altached specificalions)
Ulility Bed f/ 84" CA, 11" long (see allached specifications)

Crane {see attached specificalions)

Crane (see attached specificalions)
Extended Cab w/ Third and Fourth Door
Crew Cab - Front Hinged Doars

Gasoline Engine: 8 Cyl, 7.0 (Deduct)

2 Wheel Drive (Deducl)

Manual Transmission wiOverdrive (Deduct)
FOB Dealership: (Deduct)

Delele Floor Malts (Deduct)

Delete Cloth Seats (Deduct)

FOB Other than Metro Charleston - Per Mile
Available Axle Ratios

List items included in this group

List items included in this group

vy YYYYY

$ 149.60
$ Standard

$ 39160
3 879.12
$ 121.44
$ 686.40
$ 435.60
$ N/A

3 No Charge

$ N/A

$ 129.00
$ 1249.00
$ MNIA

3 88.00
$ 2,685.00
3 2,985.00
$ 7,175.00
$ 8,075 00
$ 6,575.00
3 8,175.00
$ 10,800.00
] 10,800.00
$ N/A

$ 4,200.80
$ MNIA

$ - 2,861.00
$ N/A

$ - -69.00
5 N/A

$ N/A

% 195
$ 88.00




13

CLASS 21 - TRUCK 070-48-21-001
Large Pickup, 4 Wheel Drive,
10000 GVWR, Leong Bed
Includes bul is not limited to: GIC Sierra 3500, Dodge Ram 3500 or equal.
Vendor Name: Matheny hotor Truck
IManufaclurer / Brand GMC
Delivery 60 - 120 days
dodel Mame & Number Sierra TK30203 -
HP TORQUE

Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine MIN: 300 HP 360 TORQUE 322 380
Transmission Automalic
Sleening Power
Brakes Power/ABS
Radio AMIFIM
Glass All Tinted
Iirrors Lelt & Righl Wesl Coasl Type
License Plate ounls Front & Rear
Tires All Season Load Range E
Spare Tire Full Size w/ Jack
Cargo Box Fleetside
Bumper Rear Step / Faclery Installed
Air Conditioning Installed
Aulo Locking Hubs Installed
Standard Floor Covering Installed
Fronl Air Bags Installed
Price Each Gascline 21,924.00
Price Each Flex Fuel 21,924 00
Options:
Dual Rear Wheels $ 73321
Cff Road Package Including Limited Shp Rear, Includes: S 594

Axle-trac-lok differential 286 T

Engne Cocling - heavy duty Standard

Skid plate Group 132 Enler Total Off Rd Pkg Above

Suspension - Heavy Duly wiGas Shocks Standard

Al Terrain Tires : 176

Engine Coaling Heavy Duly Standard
ALFI w/ CD Player 3 149.60
Tilt Wheel & Cruise Control $ Standard
Keyless Entry $ 391.60
Power Windows / Power Locks $ 809.60
Side Air Bags $ 347.60
Diesel Engine $ 7.387.60
Back -Up Alarm $ 121.44
Tow Package List items included in this group 3 686 40
Snow Plow Package List items included in this group $ 435 60
Exterior colors $ No Charge
Carpet Interior $ 115.00
Slide Rear Window/ 3 N/A
Swing Qul Mirror $ 213.84
Slushfall Wealher Mats (Driver & Passenger) $ 129.00
Slushfall Weather Mals (Second Row) 3 129.00
Slush/All Wealher NMats {Cargo) $ NIA
Bed Liner $ 189.00
Due! Gas Tanks $ N/A
Exlended Cab w/ Third and Fourth Door 3 2.890.50
2 Wheel Dnve (Deduct) > $ -2,589.00
Delete Truck Bed (Deduct) > $ -585.00
Shorl Bed (Deduct) = $ N/A
6 Cylinder (Deduct) > $ N/A
tdanual Transmission w/Overdrive (Deduct) — 5 N/A
Delele Floor [ats (Deduct) > 3 N/A
Delete Cloth Seals (Deduct) + $ 000
Remove Consale (Delete) (Console between seals) & % 0.00
FOB Dealership: (Deducl) > $ -69.00
FOB Qlher than heteo Charlestan - Per blile : S 1.95
Available Axle Ralios 4.10 $ 88.00

Traler Towing Package: Includes 2" Hitch Tube and 7 Pin waring

Snow Plow Package. Plowing Light Wiring, Skid Plates, HD Front Springs.




CLASS 22 - VAN, CARGO
6500 GVWR, 109" Wheelbase

Includes but is not limited to: Express, GMC Savanna or equal.

Vendor Name: Matheny Motor Truck

Manufacturer / Brand
Delivery
Model Name & Number

GMC

60 - 120 days

Savana TG13405

14

070-92-22-001

HP TORQUE
Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine MIN: 180 HP 210 TORQUE 195 260
Transmission Automatic
Steering Power
Brakes Power/ABS
Radio AM/FM
Glass All Tinted
Mirrors Left & Right Outside
License Plate Mounts Front & Rear
Standard Bumper Installed
Tires All Season
Spare Tire Standard tire wiJack
Air Conditioning Installed
Seating Capacity 2 Passenger Seat
Front Air Bags Installed
EPA EPA
RWD HGWY CITY
Price Each Gasoline 16,242.00 20 15
Price Each Flex-Fuel
Options:
AM/FM w/ CD Player 3 312.00
Tilt Wheel & Cruise Control 3 347.60
Limited Slip Rear End 5 286.00
Tow Package: Transmission Cooler $ 290.40
H. D. Engine Cooler $ Standard
Keyless Entry 3 Req. Option 6
Power Windows / Power Lacks $ 567.60
Side Air Bags $ N/A
Glass All Around $ 277.60
Rear Door Window/Glass $ 52.80
Side Door Window/Glass 3 132.00
Exterior Colors 3 132.00
FOB Dealership: (Deduct) S $ - -69.00
FOB Other than Metro Charleston - Per Mile $ 1.95
Rear Step Bumper $ Standard

Additional Information:

Metallic paint is a $132.00 up Charge. Only Whire, Black, and Red are NO CHARGE Colors.




Vendor Name: Matheny Motor Truck

CLASS 23A - VAN, CARGO
8500 GVWR, 135" Wheelbase

Manufacturer / Brand
Delivery
Model Name & Number

Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine

GMC

90 - 120 days

Savana TG23405

HP

15

070-92-23-002

TORQUE

Gasoline MIN: 225 HP 286 TORQUE 280

Engine

Diesel

MIN: 154 HP 286 TORQUE

295

Transmission

Automatic

Steering

Power

Brakes

Power/ABS

Radio

AM/IFM

Glass

All Tinted

Mirrors

Left & Right Outside

License Plate Mounts

Front & Rear

Tires

All Season

Spare Tire

Standard tire w/ Jack

Air Conditioning

Installed

Seating Capacity 2

Passenger Seat

Front Air Bags

Installed

Price Each Gasaline
Price Each Diesel
Price Each Flex Fuel

Options:

AM/FM w/ CD Player

Tilt Wheel & Cruise Control

Limited Slip Rear End

Tow Package: Transmission Cooler
H. D. Engine Cooler

Keyless Entry

Power Windows / Power Locks

Glass All Around

Side Air Bags

Step Bumper

Telescopic Trailer Tow Mirrors

Rear Rubber Floor Matling

Exterior Colors

FOB Dealership: (Deduct)

FOB Other than Metro Charleston - Per Mile

Additional Information:

FWD

MNo Bid

RWD

17,284.00

No Bid

27,887.00

No Bid

17,279.00

312.00

347.60

286.00

290.40

Standard

Req. Option 6

567.00

277.20

Standard

Standard

N/A

79.20

132.00

v

-69.00

1.95

Metallic paint is a addition of $132.00 Up Charge, Only White, Black, and red are NO CHARGE Colors




16

CLASS 25 - VAN
Small Rear Wheel Drive,
125" Wheel Base, Eight Passenger

070-93-25-000

SO®ENOO B WN =

T T G T 1 T S O O e e
WN 2O~ b WwN =

Includes but is not limited to: GMC Savanna, Chevrolet Express, Ford Econoline 150 or equal.

Vendor Name: Matheny Motor Truck

Manufacturer / Brand
Delivery
Model Name & Number

GMC

90 - 120 days

Savana TG13406

HP TORQUE
Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine MIN: 225 HP 286 TORQUE 310 334
Transmission Automatic
Steering Power
Brakes Power/ABS
Radio AM/FM
Glass All Tinted, Sides and Rear
Mirrors Left & Right Ouiside - 5" x 8" Minimum
License Plate Mounts Front & Rear
Seating 8 Passenger
Tires All Season
Spare Tire Standard tire w/Jack
Vinyl Flooring Installed
Air Conditioning Installed
Doors Double Side & Rear
Front Air Bags Installed
Full Length Head Liner w/lnsulation Side &

Interior Quarter Panel
Rear Bumper Installed EPA EPA

HGWY CITY
Price Each Gasoline 18,839.00 13 17
Price Each Flex-Fuel 18,839.00 13 17
Price Each Diesel 33,169.00
Options:
AM/FM w/ CD Player $ 180.40
Tilt Wheel & Cruise Control $ 347.60
Limited Slip Rear End $ 286.00
Keyless Entry $ 369.60
Power Windows $ 418.00
All Wheel Drive $ 6,082.91
V-8 Gasoline Engine $ Standard
Carpet Interior $ 316.80
Slush/All Weather Mats (Driver & Passenger) $ 180.00
Slush/All Weather Mats (Second Row) $ 180.00
Slush/All Wealher Mats (Cargo) $ 235.00
Sunscreen Glass $ Standard
Sliding Side Door $ 1,029.60
Swing Side Door (One Side) $ Standard
Swing Side Door (Both Sides) $ NIA
Side Air Bags $ Standard
Interior upgrade (carpet & insulation pkg) $ 316.00
Exterior colors $ 132.00
Delete Center Row Seats (Deduct) 5 - N/A
Delete Third Row Seats (Deduct) $ - N/A
FOB Dealership: (Deduct) $ - -69.00
FOB Olher than Metro Charleston - Per Mile $ 1.95
Rear Step Bumper $ Standard

Additional Information:
Metallic Paint is a $132.00 Up Charge, only White, Black and Red are a NO CHARGE Color




Vendor Name: Matheny Motor Truck

Manufacturer / Brand

" Delivery

Model Name & Number

Standard Equipment Requirements:
Engine

CLASS 26 - VAN

12 Passenger Van, 125" Wheel Base
Includes but is not limited to: GMC Savanna, Dodge Sprinter or equal.

GMC

90 - 120 days

Savana TG23406

MIN: 255 HP 350 TORQUE

Transmission

Automatic

HP

1%

070-93-26-000

TORQUE

342

373

Steering

Power

Brakes

Power/ABS

Radio

AM/FM

Glass

All Tinted, Sides and Rear

Mirrars

Left & Right Outside - 5" x 8" Minimum

License Plate Mounts

Front & Rear

Seating

12 Passenger

Tires

Load Range E

Spare Tire

Standard tire wiJack

Rubber Floor Covering

Installed

Front and Rear Air Conditioning

Installed

Front Air Bags

Installed

Doors

Double Side & Rear

Interior

Full Length Head Liner w/lnsulation Side &
Quarter Panel

Rear Bumper

Installed

Price Each Gasoline
Price Each Bi-Fuel
Price Each Diesel

Options:

AM/FM w/ CD Player

Tilt Wheel & Cruise Control

Keyless Entry

Power Windows / Power Locks

Limited Slip Rear End

Diesel Engine

Extended Length

Sliding Side Door

Slush/All Weather Mats (Driver & Passenger)
Slush/All Weather Mats (Second Row)
Slush/All Weather Mats (Cargo)

Side Air Bags

Exterior colors

Delete Center Row Seats (Deduct)

Delete Third Row Seats (Deduct)

FOB Dealership: (Deduct)

FOB Other than Metro Charleston - Per Mile
Rear Step Bumper

Additional Information:

EPA
HGWY

EPA
CITY

N/A

N/A

33,486.00

vvYyy

Metallic Paint is a $132.00 Up Charge, Only White, Black and Red are a NO CHARGE color.

Diesel - 6.6L Turbo V* available in 3500 ONLY 8600GVWR

180

347.60

369.00

418.00

286.00

11664.00

2532.00

132.00

180.00

180.00

235.00

Standard

See Below

N/A

N/A

-69.00

1.95

Standard




18

NOSSTASNVEL TVINVIA NO TTaVILVAY SI NOILVOTTddY OLd dI WIOAYISIY ANVYLATHS TTEVD YO DMLIFATIIATVA dMNG 'INNd DTTNVIAAH INDOW LOEHIQ "OLd “ELON
SISSVHD ANV £V NOISSINSNYHL DLLVIWOLAY NO ¥TTOYINOD NOLLNE HSNd HLIA LINM ¥IMO DITAVEQAH DNE10aTd LT0A DA E1.

ALIDVAVD NOL 8 X0¥ddY ISIOH AvArsdda

NOV1H QIINIVd.

STITHM VY 40 INOWI NI ST¥VND NN T35IS.

‘SALS SSAINA LITA Sdv 14 AN EVTE NIIANNE DD "SLEOIT HTHIVINL

(ZAIM 8 X ONOT .£2) QTITHS VD 8 X ¥is

(T2ELEVO 01 TTV) LLYOTIVL TTVL LT X STAIS TIVL oL X ONOT .5 8+

TIEHM YT TV SISSYHD ANY V0 VD .09

5 VI SSVID TVN0E AIA0EddY HO NOITVD N00T THCOW AJOE JNNd

MOVTE aLNIVd.

SISSVHO 114 ATYAdONd OL ONIINAOW.

‘SALS SSAWA TIIN SV IANA VA "SIHOIT YIREVIN “gIINNE DDl

MOCNIM NITIOS HLIM QVAHY1NE JTIIdVL TIVL (It

MOO1d AOOM ANId QILVEUL 9 X T HIlM AQOE FRY¥OALYTd TI31S AAIM 56 X DNOT Tl
TIEHM MV TYNA SISSYHD ANV 8¥0 VO .78

TR V0T SSVID TVNDE AIA0AY MO £ZIXIWAd TIAOW Q38 1V1d

HOVIE JIINIV d»

SISSYHD 111 ATYEd0¥d OL ONILNNOW.

SALS SSAWS ITTN $dVTAANN Ivad ‘SIHOIT YIEVIN gIINNE D01«

AMOANIM NTDIOS HIIM QVIHNTNE JTEAVL TIVL (9«

WOOTd AOOM ENId AILYEIUL 9 X T H1Im AJOE WHO4LY1d TIILS TALM (56 X DNOT .6
TITHM YT TVNA SISSYHD ANV gV VD .09

£€ ¥ YOT SSYI1O

TvA0d AFA0HIIY VO £6XWAL TACOW qZd LV

MOVId QILNIVds

SISSYHD 11 ATHHd0¥d OL ONILNIOW.

‘GELLS SSAWS LATW SIVTLANN YV SIHOIT ¥V Madnng 201.

AAOONIM NITEDS HLIM QVIENTNE ATIIIVI TTVL 9%s

MOOTd OOM TNId QELVIYL 9 X THILIM AQOH WEO4LY1d TIALS FAIM 8L X ONOT .8«
TIEHM TV TIONIS SISSWHD ANV €YD V0 96

0T 5SSV

IVN0T QIAOYLdY VO 8E8XINAL TIAOW A3E LY

£€'V0T 0T SSVID SDAdS

:MO138 03LSIN 34V AQOS ALITILN ONY 038 dWNA aNY 038 1¥7d H04 NOILVDILID3dS

£€ Y02 '0Z S8V - $03dS



18

IHOIEM INVED TYNOILLIAQY FLYAOWWODDY OL TIATT SONTIAS NOISNAJSNS SISSVHD ¥V LHON d aling.
IAIS INVHD NO ISYAMTUOS H1IM dFDONLNO FdAL OITHOVI TTEVAONTL -

180ddNS WOOE ENVYDa

ANVID Y04 AIDYOINITE 38 OL AdOE.

YOOTd IDVAS AVOT AAQOS ALIILLA 40 ¥VAY LHODE NI TTVLSNI«

NOLLDFLOYd AVOTIIAO

@HOD &1 HIIM ¥ITI0MLINOD INVANId-

HOLYT MOOH "“MO071d TIAIMS.

FIEVD LB/ X SE HLIM LSIOH ¥ZMOd DTILOFTE 3 LIOA Tl.

NOILYATTI WOOT ¥EMOd "NOLLYLOY ¥am0d DIINVYAAH OMELOTE 24 LTOA Tl.

6 0L §°S NOMS ANAINT WOOE TYANVIN(ONLLYY “€71 14 0059) .£ @ 'SET 000T A0 ALIDVIVD ONILAI T«
AQOE ALITILA HLIM QIsN 26 O1 INVED DId0DSITAL NOLLAO 07 SSVID

SISSVHD ANV 8V YMAD 0088 TITHM AVIY TTONIS VI .55 ANVUED

ISNOILAO

FLIHM JIINIVd.

TIINNG dILS IV .8

‘SIS SSAMA TATN ST AN MV ‘SH0LOATIIY 'SIHOIT ALV

SYAAIAIT ANV SEATAHS T1EVLSAIAY HLLM ZOVIOV ONIATHHS AQOH "ALS.

SSANMVH ONIIIM NI HN'Td WIO "SLEWNOEO HIgENy ‘SLHOIT UV dISSTOTL+

SLNTNINYANOD 330 0T X Y00 IALm 58y X LHOIFH INFNLEVANOD TYDLLEEA 0% X IAIM £6 X ONOT LZE1+
TAFHM YT TV SISSYHD ANY €vD ¥O b8

FEW V02 S8V T¥NO3 QIAQYddY HO AJOE ALITLLO ONIAVIY AMAYIEL AQOT ALITILA

FLHM TEINIYds

YIdNNE JILS UVIE u8s

‘SALS SSAWA ITITN SV AW ¥V ‘SHOLIFTTITE ‘SLHOTT 4 v

SUAAIAIA ANV STATIHS A1EYLSAUIAY HLLm FOVHOV ONIATEHS AJOH dLS»

SSINYVH DNIEIM NI ON1Td TTALS WEO ‘SLINOUD YA9ANT ‘SIHOIT TIVL QESSAOTH

SINTNLAVAANCD dF3A 0T X H00Td ZAIM 5'8% X LHOMEH INTNLEYINOD TVOLLEEA (0% X TAIM «£6 X ONOT wLOTs
THIHM EVTE TYAA SISSYHD ANY 8¥0 VO .09

FEHV0L S8V 1D TVNOE IAOULdY HO AJOE ALITLLA ONIAVIH AAVS0L AQOE ALITLLD

FLHM TILNIVda

YAdWNE d3L1S VHY B

"SALS SSAW 1LITW SYOLOFTITE 'SLHOIT ATEVIN.

SYAAIAI ANV SIATIHS FTLVISAIQY HLIM IDVIDV DONIATIHS AJOH 'A1S»

SSANYVH ONIEIM NI ONTd TTALS WHO 'SIINOED dagany ‘SIHOIT VLI QISSIOHY.

SINTWNLIVANOGD d33d p[ X 4OOTd TAIM .§'8% X LHOITH INTALEYAANOD TYOLLEIA (0% X ZAIM 5'9L X ONOT L6+
TIHM UVT FTONIS SISSVHD ANV 8V VD .95

7SSV TYN0E AIA0YddY VO AQOF ALITLLA ONIAYIE MSVE6 AQ0F ALITLLO

ATEVIIVAY LON 81 OLd Al HOL'TD OIE1OdTE AL A4 DU INVEAAH QOOHUAANT NAATHA L'T38 NV

NOISSINSNVEL TVANVIA NO 218V 1IVAY SI NOLLVDI'1ddY OLd 1 HI0A¥ISTY anv ‘(LIIHS 9¥D ¥O DMLOATDIATYA dJWNd 'dANd DTTIVICAH INDOW 1OFHIA ‘'01d"ALON
SISSYHD (NY SV NOISSTIWSNVAEL DILVINOLAY NO ¥ITIOULNCD NOLLNE HSNd HLIM 1IN ¥EMOd DITNVYAAH ONLIETE 3T LT0A Tla

ALIDVAYD NOL 11 X0¥ddV 1SIOH AvAriodds

MOV QELNIVd.

STTTHM VT 20 INOYI NI SqYVNO AW TIALS.

‘SALS SSANA LITN SIVTIANA ¥YTE UIINNE DOT SIHOIT HTTIVIN.

(FAIM 8 X ONOT £T) QTATHS VD #8 X T/T«

(13218 WD 01 TTV) ALVOTIVL TTVL .IT X SHAIS TTVL £1 X ONOT 501«

TIEHM MVTE TVNA SISSYHO ANV V0 VO v

TR VOISSVID TvNDA GFAOHAAY YO NOITYD 1001 THCOW AQOE JNNA

£€ YO0Z ‘07 SSY10 - $03dS



20

TIAOW ¥vE LHOIT H04 INVIIIINS HOLIMS ANV ONIEIM.
(ONILNNON 00 gv2 ¥ILNID ON) ONILNNOW ZdAL WY( 400d 40 TV dHd.
SUOWIIN ANOWYIA ¥ SYOLYLOY NZDOTVH ¥x

IYNOT MO NOSYILAd VoLL # LUVd

VEE £ "VO0L 0T S5V 10 NADOTVH dvd LHOIT

ALIHAM NYHEL ¥FHLO SHOT0D SIA0E 11V LNIVd

IHOIEM INVYD TYNOILIAJY dLVAINCIIV

0L TIATT SONIEAS NOISNZASNS SISSYHO Wvyad ITHOMN 4N ATNE AAIS ANVED NO 9SVE MTIDS

H1IM YIOOMNINO FAL OTTIADVL ALNA WIAEW TYAOWTYE *140ddNS WOOH ANVHD “(ENVED

g7 000%) SET 14 000'9T YOI INTWIADYOLITE LNTALIVINCD JIAQYdLY STANLIVANNYIN

AQOS ALITLA ‘dOL INTWLEVYINOD ¥vEd LHOR NO A=TTV.LISN TOYLNOD LNVANTL NI

DT 'NOILDILNd AVOTIHAQ “LSIOH ¥aAMOd LIOATL ‘NOLLVATTI WOOCE ¥ NOLLVLOY ¥aImOd

INVEAAH DRLLOTTE LI0A T1 'ONILXT WOOE TVANYIN 51 ‘ALIDVAYD DNILAIT € @ €7 002¢.

NOLLd0 AGOH ALTILLI €€ ¥ V0T Ssv 10 TVN03A QIAOHJdY HO ANVEDOLNY STHIE0ZE VD u¥8 ¥ VO 109 INVHD

££ V0Z '0Z SSV10 - $23dS



21

DOH PACKAGE REQUIRED FOR CLASSES 13, 14, 15 & 19 TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS

BED LINERS SHALL BE NON-SKID TYPE, OVER THE RAIL ALL STAR BRAND (OR EQUAL). BAR
LIGHTS SHALL BE PSE CODE 3 EXCALIBER BRAND (OR EQUAL) DUAL LEVEL STROBE LIGHT, FULL
SIZE LIGHT BAR WITH TWO (2) STROBE BULBS PER SIDE, VISIBLE FROM 360 DEGREES. BAR LIGHT
MOUNTING SHALL BE GUTTER TYPE MOUNT ONLY, PSE MODEL NO. X47A (OR EQUAL). DRILLING
OF TOP OF CAB IS UNACCEPTABLE. WORK LIGHT SHALL BE PSE NUMBER NO130H CODE 3 NIGHT
PROBE (OR EQUAL) 300,000 CANDLE WATT MOUNTED TO CENTER OF LIGHT BAR. CONTROLS
SHALL ALL BE MOUNTED PERMANENTLY IN CAB WITH EASY ACCESS FOR OPERATOR. RUNNING
BOARDS SHALL BE TWO (2) PIECE ALUMINUM, PART #8093027 MFG. DZ (OR EQUAL). CREW CAB
PART #8035012 MFG.DZ (OR EQUAL), CLASS Il TRAILER HITCH 3" PINTLE AND 2" BALL
COMBINATION RECEIVER.

PAINTINGS:

DETAIL / DECORATIVE STRIPES WITH LOGO:

WIDTH: SHALL BE 1" WITH TAPER AT FRONT OF HOOD

WVDOH LOGO (TO BE SUPPLIED BY WVDOH); (BLACK AND WHITE COPY) AND IS APPROXIMATELY
7" TALL BY 7" WIDE AREA BEHIND LOGO AND WITHIN 1/2" OF LOGO IS NOT TO BE STRIPED.
STRIPED SHOULD BE CUT TO FOLLOW CONTOUR OF LOGO, IN LIEU OF STRAIGHT CUT.

STRIPING MATERIAL SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D4956-91 TYPE V SHEETING, A
SUPER HIGH-INTENSITY RETROFLECTIVE SHEETING CONSISTING OF MICRO PRISMATIC
RETROFLECTIVE ELEMENTS. THE CONSPICUITY SHEETING MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENT OF
NHSTA, DOT, 49CFR, PART, 571 FEDERAL MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY STANDARDS FOR CONSPICUITY
SHEETING AND BE "DOT APPROVED."

THE SHEETING FOR BOTH APPLICATIONS ABOVE SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 0.008 INCH THICK
HAVING APPROXIMATELY 47,000 MICRO PRISMS PER SQUARE INCH AND SHALL COME WITH AN
AGGRESSIVE HIGH TACK PRESSURE SENSITIVE ADHESIVE, REFLECTIVE OR EQUIVALENT.

UPPER STRIPE COLOR: DARK BLUE
LOWER STRIPE COLOR: LIGHT GOLD

SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHOULD CONSULT WITH AGENCY PERSONNEL ON PROPOSED STRIPPING
BEFORE PLACING ORDER WITH MANUFACTURER.

IN ORDER TO TEST THE ADHESIVE QUALITY OF THE PAINT, THE DOH MAY AT ITS OPTION,
REQUIRE THAT THE VENDOR MEASURE ADHESION BY THE CRITERIA SET FORTH | ASTM D3359-74
METHOD B. A RATISNG OF LESS THAN 4 ON THIS TEST WOULD BE DEEMED UNACCEPTABLE.

MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD PLANT PAINTING PROCEDURES FOR CLEANING, DE-GREASING,
PREPARING, PRIMING AND PAINTING ARE SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
PAINTING OF CAB (WHITE) AND CHASSIS (BLACK). CAB WILL NOT BE PAINTED WHITE OVER TOP
OF ANOTHER FINISH COLOR.




SPECIFICATIONS FOR A
3045S MULTI-PURPOSE ALL SEASON BODY

22

This specification shall describe a HENDERSON MUNIbody Il - 30455™ REAR
DISCHARGE ONLY combination dump/spreader body or equal. Bidders must

submit with their bid complete specifications on the unit they propose to furnish.

YES

EXCEPTIONS

DIMENSIONS:
86.5" inside width for maximum capacity

Capacity struck (9", 2.3 cu. Yd.

Inside length of 108" for 60" CA. (9")

Side height of 25 inches

Head height of 53 inches

Tailgate height of 29 inches

SIDES & FRONT:

One piece sides and floor of 10 gauge, 304SS steel incorporates
a side to floor radius. Floor slopes 22 degrees to conveyor to
facilitate self cleaning of body without raising. A body with any
portion of the floor that is flat is NOT acceptable due to poor
cleanout.

10 ga. 304SS boxed top rail seamless

2" side board pockets

10 gauge 304SS rear corner posts are tied to rear apron. This
joint is further reinforced with a 7 gauge plate which helps
prevent flexing in this critical area and strengthens the latch
assembly

12" Asphalt lip is an integral part of the rear apron and
provides protection for the extended conveyor.

Integral fenders installed over wheels

Front trunnion mounted hoist cylinder - 10 5/8" x 11" doghouse




SPECIFICATIONS FOR A
30455 MULTI-PURPOSE ALL SEASON BODY

YES

EXCEPTIONS

23

CONVEYOR: ‘
10 gauge 304SS formed inner sills, 12 gauge 304SS formed outer sills

3/16" AR400 conveyor floor

1 -1/2" diameter drive and 1 - 1/2" idler shafts with
6 tooth cast iron sprockets

High-torque, direct drive motor. Drive at rear for RDO

24" wide main conveyor

Double conveyor cross bars (welded to every link)
1/4" x 1 1/2" conveyor crossbars

Body integrated 12" beyond tailgate for complete discharge
of material from conveyor before returning over truck chassis.

D667X pintle chain (21,000 Ib. tensile/strand).

SPINNER CHUTE ASSEMBLY:

Spinner assebly, must be adjustable left to right, front to back, and
up and down to assure accurate placement of material on spinner disc
to facilitate control of spread pattern.

Front spinner baffle is adjustable for protection of chassis under carriage
10 Ga. 20" Diameter spinner disc to have replaceable machined hubs
six (6) 10 Ga. 409 Stainless Steel bolt on replaceable spinner valves for
counter clockwise rotation. Spinner has a bolt on removeable

deflector assembly with 3 overlapping deflectors.




SPECIFICATIONS FOR A
304SS MULTI-PURPOSE ALL SEASON BODY

YES

24

EXCEPTIONS

TAILGATE: ,
10 GAUGE, 304SS tailgate sheet, with 12 gauge channels

Full perimeter boxing with all horizontal edges sloped outward

Tailgate must be double acting (NO EXCEPTIONS)

Shall have two (2) 12 ga sloped horizontal braces that are
flush with perimeter boxing

Flush mount, 3/4" flame cut tailgate pivots

Heavy duty offset hinge plates, 3/8" flame cut

1/2" latch hooks with 3/8" latch plates

1" hot rolled upper and lower pins

7 gauge 9" x 18" rear feedgate operates perpendicular to floor

Lever operated feedgates are quickly adjustable in 1" increments

Double acting, manual release, tailgate

Hydraulic System Requirements

PUMP MOUNTING - Underhood Belt Down Drien Clutch Pump

PUMP TYPE - Gear Type

PUMP SIZE - MINIMUM - 15 GPM AT OPERATING RPM
RECOMMENDED - 20 GPM AT OPERATING RPM

PUMP PRESSURE - 2000 PSI

MINIMUM FLOW REQUIREMENTS CONVEYOR - 7 GPM
SPINNER - 2 GPM
HOIST - 4 GPM

CONTROL FUNCTIONS
CONVEYOR - ON/OFF
CONVEYOR - SPEED CONTROL, 0 TO 20 GPM VALVE
SPINNER - ON/OFF
SPINNER - SPEED CONTROL, 0 TO 56 GPM VALVE




25

SPECIFICATIONS FOR A
304SS MULTI-PURPOSE ALL SEASON BODY

CONTROL TYPE MANUAL VALVE

FILTRATION RETURN LINE FILTER, 10 MICRON RATING

RESERVOIR 20 GAL. WITH SITE GAGE

RELIEF VALVE 2000 PSI RELIEF IN SYSTEM AT PUMP OR CONTROL VALVE
HOSE PRESSURE LINE 0.75 DIA. SAE 100R2

RETURN LINE 1.00 DIA. SAE 100R2
SUCTION LINE 1.50 DIA. SAE 100R4

A dual flow control valve shall be installed in the cab for control of the conveyor and spinner. The valve
shall be rated at 15 gallons per minute flow for the conveyor and 7 gallons per minute for the spinner. A
knob for each the conveyor and spinner with settings of 1 thru 11 shall be provided for operator control
of the speed of the conveyor and spinner.

YES EXCEPTIONS

HOIST:
Single cylinder, trunnion mount

N.T.E.A. class 20.

3 stage cylinder

Wear and corrosion resistant Nitrated cylinder tubes

Minimum 2 year cylinder warranty

5 degree oscillating cylinder collar

BEAR HINGE ASSEMBLY:

6" x 4" x 3/8" structural angle rear hinge assembly with
11/2" 304SS. Connected through 1 1/2" greaseless
composite bushings.

LIGHT PACKAGE:

Rubber mounted, shock resistant stop/turn/tail light in each rear
corner post. Highly visible, yet recessed for protection. Two red
marker lights in the rear and two side mounted amber front
reflectors. Includes a one piece sealed wiring harness.

Rubber mounted, shock resistant |.C.C. 3-light cluster,
for mounting in a fabricated light bar.




SPECIFICATIONS FOR A
3045S MULTI-PURPOSE ALL SEASON BODY

304 Stainless Steel Cabshield 16" x 78" or 84"
SPECIFICATIONS FOR A 304SS
MULTI-PURPOSE ALL SEASON BODY (cont'd)

3/16" AR400 conveyor cover (shipped loose)

Top Grate Screens (Installed at factory)

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT:
Sloped steel side boards

Polyurethane spinner disc
Full length fender with tool box

Pre-wet tanks
Rubber belt-over chain conveyor (rear discharge Only)

Air operated tailgate latch

Rear spinner assembly with chute and mount
(front/rear discharge only)

Cab shield
Conveyor chain oiling system
Rear mount asphalt patching pan

Rear 304 Stainless Steel Ladder

Extra light hole in each rear bolt

26




SPECIFICATIONS FOR A 304SS
MULTI-PURPOSE ALL SEASON BODY (cont'd)

‘PAINTINGS:

DETAIL / DECORATIVE STRIPES WITH LOGO:

WIDTH: SHALL BE 1" WITH TAPER AT FRONT OF HOOD

WVDOH LOGO (TO BE SUPPLIED BY WVDOH); (BLACK AND WHITE COPY) AND IS APPROXIMATELY
7" TALL BY 7" WIDE AREA BEHIND LOGO AND WITHIN 1/2" OF LOGO IS NOT TO BE STRIPED.
STRIPED SHOULD BE CUT TO FOLLOW CONTOUR OF LOGO, IN LIEU OF STRAIGHT CUT.

STRIPING MATERIAL SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D4956-91 TYPE V SHEETING, A
SUPER HIGH-INTENSITY RETROFLECTIVE SHEETING CONSISTING OF MICRO PRISMATIC
RETROFLECTIVE ELEMENTS. THE CONSPICUITY SHEETING MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENT OF
NHSTA, DOT, 49CFR, PART, 571 FEDERAL MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY STANDARDS FOR CONSPICUITY
SHEETING AND BE "DOT APPROVED."

THE SHEETING FOR BOTH APPLICATIONS ABOVE SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 0.008 INCH THICK
HAVING APPROXIMATELY 47,000 MICRO PRISMS PER SQUARE INCH AND SHALL COME WITH AN
AGGRESSIVE HIGH TACK PRESSURE SENSITIVE ADHESIVE, REFLECTIVE OR EQUIVALENT.

UPPER STRIPE COLOR: DARK BLUE
LOWER STRIPE COLOR: LIGHT GOLD

SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHOULD CONSULT WITH AGENCY PERSONNEL ON PROPOSED STRIPPING
BEFORE PLACING ORDER WITH MANUFACTURER.

IN ORDER TO TEST THE ADHESIVE QUALITY OF THE PAINT, THE DOH MAY AT ITS OPTION,
REQUIRE THAT THE VENDOR MEASURE ADHESION BY THE CRITERIA SET FORTH | ASTM D3359-74
METHOD B. A RATIBNG OF LESS THAN 4 ON THIS TEST WOULD BE DEEMED UNACCEPTABLE.

MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD PLANT PAINTING PROCEDURES FOR CLEANING, DE-GREASING,
PREPARING, PRIMING AND PAINTING ARE SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
PAINTING OF CAB (WHITE) AND CHASSIS (BLACK). CAB WILL NOT BE PAINTED WHITE OVER TOP
OF ANOTHER FINISH COLOR.

THIS IS REQUIRED FOR CLASSES 20, 20A, 33, & 33A




